Adjustment to tax in respect of prior period 46 (88)
Adjustment in respect of foreign tax rates 317 84
Depreciation in excess of capital allowances (11) 40
Short-term timing differences — (23)

Current year tax charge 3,840 3,123

The Group expects to pay similar levels of taxation going forward.

7 Dividends
2002 2001
£’000 £’000

Interim paid 2.0p (2001: 1.5p) 290 217
Final proposed 5.0p (2001: 4.0p) 724 580

1,014 797

8 Loss for the Financial Year
London Security plc has not presented its own profit and loss account as permitted by Section 230 of the
Companies Act 1985. The loss of the Parent Company included within the consolidated profit is £295,000
(2001: £173,000).

26

LONDON SECURITY PLC ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2002

9 Earnings per Share
The calculation of basic earnings per ordinary share is based on the profit on ordinary activities after taxation of
£4,603,000 (2001: £4,524,000) and on 14,487,316 (2001: 14,504,217) ordinary shares, being the weighted
average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

The calculation of adjusted earnings per ordinary share is based on 14,487,316 (2001: 14,504,217) ordinary
shares in issue prior to 31 December 2002 and on adjusted earnings which comprise:

2002 2001

£’000 pence £’000 pence

Profit on ordinary activities after taxation 4,603 31.8 4,524 31.2
Eliminate effect of:

Amortisation of goodwill 2,681 18.5 2,658 18.3
Adjusted profit on ordinary activities after taxation 7,284 50.3 7,182 49.5

Adjusted earnings per share figures are given in order that shareholders may understand the importance of
goodwill amortisation on the results for the year.

10 Intangible Fixed Assets
Goodwill

Group £’000

Cost
At 1 January 2002 52,649
On acquisition of subsidiaries (note 24) 2,301
Other additions 52
Exchange differences 105
At 31 December 2002 55,107

Amortisation
At 1 January 2002 5,298
Charge for the year 2,681
At 31 December 2002 7,979

Net book amount at 31 December 2002 47,128

Net book amount at 31 December 2001 47,351

The goodwill arising on aquisitions during the year is being amortised on a straight line basis over 20 years. This
is the period over which the Directors estimate that the values of the underlying businesses acquired are expected
to exceed the value of the underlying assets.

27

LONDON SECURITY PLC ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2002

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2002

11 Tangible Fixed Assets
Freehold land Plant and Motor vehicles Fixtures, fittings
and buildings machinery and aircraft and equipment Total

Group £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cost or valuation